The following Ordinances & Resolutions were passed in October

Ordinance 2016-40 - amends the zoning map to rezone the property known as 34550 Chagrin Blvd. (PPN 912-10-011) from U-2 Retail Business District to U-1 Dwelling House District, so that a single-family dwelling can be built on this property. This property is abutted to the east, north and south by parcels that are zoned U-1 Dwelling House District.

Ordinance 2016-43 – authorizes Change Orders numbers 1 & 2 with Longo Sewer Construction for the 2016 Drainage and Culvert Program. Change Order No. 1 is for the increase amount of \$1500.00 due to a loss of time to the contractor because of additional work needed and Change Order No. 2 is for the decrease amount of \$6,375.75 due to the project being completed.

Resolution 2016-47 – accepts the dedication of the public streets within the Chagrin Bluffs Subdivision, for public use.

Ordinance 2016-48 – authorizes the Mayor to apply to the Ohio Public Works Commission for a potential grant for the 2017 capital infrastructure improvement project, WEB Area Septic Conversion Project.

Ordinance 2016-49 – authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with VanCuren Services Inc. for the 2016 Hazardous Tree Removal Program in the amount of \$29,780.00.

Ordinance 2016-50 – rejects all bids received for the 2016 Roof Repairs Program.

Ordinance 2016-51 – authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with Medical Mutual for the provision of Health Care Insurance to Village employees, at the total estimated monthly cost of \$39,057.00.

Ordinance 2016-52 - an appropriations ordinance which is a monthly financial housekeeping item.

Resolution 2016-53- requests the County Fiscal Officer to make advances from the proceeds of real and personal property tax levies and special assessments during the Fiscal year 2017. Ohio Revised Code Section 321.34 provides that any money in the County treasury for the account of the Village and lawfully applicable to the fiscal year ending December 31, 2017.